
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed 
prior to this session of the General Assembly. 
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State of Arkansas    1 

86th General Assembly A Bill  2 

Regular Session, 2007  HOUSE BILL   1359 3 

 4 

By:  Representatives Everett, Overbey, Adcock, Cooper, Glidewell, Reynolds, Sample 5 

 6 

 7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO ADJUST THE LIMITATION ON COUNTY BIDDING 9 

REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE AID PROJECTS; AND FOR 10 

OTHER PURPOSES. 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

TO ADJUST THE LIMITATION ON COUNTY  14 

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE AID  15 

PROJECTS. 16 

 17 

 18 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 19 

 20 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 27-72-310 is amended to read as follows: 21 

 27-72-310. Contracts for work to be performed. 22 

 (a)  All proposals covering work to be performed on state aid roads in 23 

each county in this state shall be under contract let and approved by the 24 

State Highway Commission upon a request from the county judge of the county 25 

and in accordance with the procedures prescribed in § 27-67-206, and other 26 

laws of this state pertaining to contracts for the construction of state 27 

highways, which laws shall be equally applicable to all contracts let by the 28 

commission for the construction of state aid roads under this subchapter.   29 

 (b)  The county judge of any county is authorized to submit bids for 30 

work to be performed on state aid roads under the provisions of this 31 

subchapter, and nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit or 32 

restrict the right of a county judge to submit bids for work to be performed 33 

by county forces so long as the bids are in accordance with procedures 34 

prescribed in § 27-67-206, and the aggregate cost thereof does not exceed one 35 
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hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000) one hundred sixty-five thousand 1 

dollars ($165,000).   2 

 3 

 APPROVED:  2/28/2007 4 
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